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EN  Suction Canisters
FR  Bocal d’aspiration
DE   Bedienungsanleitung  

Außenbehälter
IT  Sistemi di Aspirazione
ES  Contenedores de Aspiración
PT  Recipientes para Aspiração
NL  Gebruikershandleiding
SV  Sugbehållare

DA  Sugebeholdere
NO  Engangs sugesystem
EL   avaqqugegy
CS  Sací nádoby
FI  Imukanisterit
IS  Sogdósir
SL  Sukcijske posode
TR  Emme Kanisterleri
PL  Zbiorniki do sukcji

Medi-Vac ®

© 2010, 2013 Cardinal Health. All Rights Reserved. CARDINAL HEALTH, the 
Cardinal Health LOGO, MEDI-VAC, FLEX ADVANTAGE, CRD and GUARDIAN are 
trademarks or registered trademarks of Cardinal Health. All other marks are the 
property of their respective owners.

This product is covered by the following U.S. patents: 6,093,230,  5,624,417, 
5,725,516 and 6,270,488.

Cardinal Health
1430 Waukegan Road 
Waukegan, IL 60085 USA

36-6430

EMERGO EUROPE
Molenstraat 15
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands

Uwaga: pojemniki są przeznaczone do jednorazowego 
użytku i nie należy ich stosować powtórnie. Poddaj pojemnik 
recyklingowi zgodnie z zasadami obowiązującymi w szpitalu.
Przestroga: zawartość produktu należy traktować jako 
potencjalne niebezpieczną.
W przypadku utraty podciśnienia: sprawdź, czy pokrywka 
na pojemniku jest odpowiednio szczelna. Sprawdź, czy 
wszystkie podłączenia są wykonane prawidłowo oraz, czy 
pompa podciśnienia jest włączona. Pamiętaj, że wkład może 
ulec uszkodzeniu, jeśli do pojemnika będzie przedostawać się 
powietrze (tylko pojemniki Flex Advantage® i CRD™). Sprawdź, 
czy układ nie jest uszkodzony i w razie konieczności dokonaj 
wymiany.
Ostrzeżenia
1.  Kiedy pojemnik nie jest używany, nie zaleca się utrzymywania 

w nim podciśnienia.
2.  W następujących okolicznościach może dojść do 

przedwczesnego wyłączenia podciśnienia w celu 
mechanicznego wyłączenia układu:

	 •		Pojemnik	jest	gwałtownie	uderzony	lub	przemieszczony	
w pozycji pionowej. Zawór wyłączania jest wrażliwy 
na ustawienie kątowe i w takiej sytuacji ma wyłączać 
podciśnienie. Rurka dla pacjenta powinna mieć odpowiednią 
długość, aby uniknąć przechylania pojemnika, kiedy w czasie 
wykonywania zabiegu rurka jest pociągana i przemieszczana.

	 •		Odciągane	substancje,	które	uwalniają	gaz	takie	jak	woda	
utleniona lub jodyna powidonowa mogą powodować 
powstanie dużej ilości piany, która może spowodować 
zadziałanie zaworu wyłączającego lub doprowadzić do 
gwałtownego wydostania się płynu z pojemnika. Jeśli 
przepływ zostanie zatrzymany za wcześnie, odłącz rurkę 
podciśnienia od przyłącza A i odczekaj, aż zawór wyłączający 
powróci do pozycji otwartej. 

	 •		W	przypadku	stosowania	pojemnika	Guardian™,	CRD™	 
lub Flex Advantage® PPV natychmiast należy zainstaluj  
nowy pojemnik. Rurkę podciśnienia podłącz ponownie do 
przyłącza A.

3.  Zaleca się, aby wszelkie substancje ustalające były 
umieszczane w pojemniku przed wyłączeniem pompy 
podciśnienia. Niedopełnienie tego obowiązku może 
spowodować wypływ cieczy z przyłącza akcesoriów, kiedy  
jest ono otwarte.

4.  W przypadku stosowania podwójnego pojemników ssących, 
zaleca się, aby po każdym zabiegu wszystkie używane 
i nieużywane pojemniki jednorazowego użytku zostały 
wyrzucone i wymienione na nowe.

5. Nie stosować do sączkowania klatki piersiowej i opłucnej.
6.  Wkłady Flex Advantage® i CRD™ mogą być stosowane 

wyłącznie z twardymi pojemnikami wielokrotnego użytku o 
odpowiednim rozmiarze.

7.  Pojemników Medi-Vac® można używać wyłącznie ze sprzętem 
Medi-Vac®.

Ryzyka związane z ponowny, użyciem: to urządzenie nie 
jest przeznaczone do powtórnego użytku. Kształt urządzenia 
może nie pozwalać na jego czyszczenie, a w przypadku 
niewystarczającego odkażenia może powodować zagrożenie 
infekcyjne. Jeśli urządzenie zostanie ponownie wykorzystane 
i/lub będzie odkażane, może ono nie działać zgodnie z 
przeznaczeniem określonym przez producenta oraz może dojść 
do jego poważnego uszkodzenia.

Montering og bruk
1.  Guardian™ Canisters (blått lokk med fast hylse) og 

Guardian™ PPV Canisters (blått lokk med gul kurv under 
og fast hylse): Fest lokket til hylsen ved å fest alle låseflikene 
(figur 1). Om nødvendig plasserer du hylsen/lokket i den 
gjenbrukbare festebraketten (figur 2). Flex Advantage® 
Liners (blått lokk med hvitt filter og bøyelig medløper): Ta 
ut av pakken, vri og trekk medløperen helt ut (figur 3). Sett 
innerbeholderen i ytterbeholderen, som kan brukes flere 
ganger. Trykk ned lokket bestemt for å sikre at det sitter tett 
(figur 4). CRD™ innerbeholdere – fest lokket bestemt på 
innerbeholderen og forsikre deg om at alle lokk sitter på (figur 
5). Sett innerbeholderen i den harde flergangsbeholderen 
(figur 6). Trykk lokket godt ned, slik at det slutter tett.

2. Koble vakuumslangen til port A.  
3. Koble pasientslangen til port B. 
4. Slå på vakuumtilførselen.
Hvis tandemkobling er ønsket, se i instruksjonen til 
tandemslangen. Det anbefales at den siste beholderen i 
tandemkoblingen ikke fylles helt. Dette for å gi mulighet for 
væsken til å renne over fra de øvrige beholderne.
Avhending
Merknad: Beholderen bør være under vakuum til trinnene 1 til 
3 er utført.
1.  Koble fra pasientslangen fra port B og sett lokket på porten. 

Hvis tandemkobling brukes, se instruksjon til tandemslangen.
2. Steng alle porter utenom vakuumporten (port A).
3.  Kolbe fra vakuumslangen fra port A og sett lokket på (figur 7).
4.  Slå av vakuum. 
5.  Kontroller at alle CRD™-ringtappene er korrekt festet og holder 

lokket forsvarlig på plass.
6.  Fjern beholderen ved å løfte opp kanten på lokket (figur 8) eller 

ved hjelp av håndtaket (kun 12 liters kanner).
Merk: Innerbeholderne er engangsbeholdere og skal ikke 
brukes om igjen. Avfallsbehandles i samsvar med sykehusets 
retningslinjer.
Advarsel: innholdet i beholderne regnes som potensielt 
risikoavfall.
Tilgjenglig utstyr ved mangel på vakuum: Sjekk at lokket 
er ordentlig festet på ytterbeholderen. Kontroller at alle 
koblinger slutter tett, og at vakuumtilførselen er slått på. Merk 
at innerbeholderen kan klappe sammen om det lekker luft 
inn i ytterbeholderen (gjelder kun Flex Advantage® og CRD™). 
Kontroller systemet med hensyn til skade, og skift ut eventuelle 
mangelfulle deler.
Advarsel
1.  Beholderen bør ikke være under vakuum når den ikke er i bruk.
2.  For tidlig avstenging av vakuumet kan inntreffe under følgende 

forhold for det mekaniske avstengingssystemet:
	 •		Beholderen	velter	eller	flyttes	plutselig	fra	vertikal	posisjon.	

Avstengningsventilen er følsom for vinkelendring og 
konstruert for å stoppe vakuum under disse betingelser. 
Tenk på å ha tilstrekkelig lang pasientslange under bruk for å 
forhindre at beholderen velter når man drar i sugeslanger eller 
flytter den under en prosedyre.

	 •		Suging av gassproduserende midler, for eksempel 
hydrogenperoksid eller povidonjod, kan danne store mengder 
skum som kan aktivere avstengningsventilen eller medføre at 
væsken presses ut av beholderen.

	 •		Hvis	en	hylse	av	type	Guardian™,	CRD™	eller	Flex	Advantage®	
PPV benyttes, må du umiddlebart sette inn en ny hylse. Fest 
vakuumtuben til inngang A.

3.  Hvis det brukes en Guardian™ PPV-beholder, må ny beholder 
installeres umiddelbart. Det anbefalt at medier som gjør at 
væsken stivner tilføres beholderen før vakuumtilførselen 
stenges av. Ved uhell risikeres det at væsken renner ut av 
beholderen når det lille lokket tas av.

4.  For tandemoppsett av sugebeholdere anbefales det at alle 
brukte og ubrukte engangsbeholdere kastes og erstattes med 
nye etter hver prosedyre.

5. Ikke beregnet på drenasje av thorax eller lungehinnen.
6.  Flex Advantage®-og CRD™-innerbeholderne må bare brukes 

sammen med en hard flergangsbeholder av egnet størrelse.
7.  Medi-Vac® canisters må kun brukes med Medi-Vac®-utstyr.
Risiko forbundet med gjenbruk: Dette utstyret er ikke 
godkjent for gjenbruk. Utformingen av utstyret gjør det 
vanskelig å rengjøre og kan føre til infeksjoner dersom det 
ikke dekontamineres godt nok. Utstyret vil ikke kunne fungere 
slik produsenten ønsker dersom det brukes på nytt og/eller 
dekontamineres, noe som kan redusere kvaliteten på materialet, 
som igjen kan føre til feil på utstyret.
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spoy uhakijy mxegy tpodeijmomsai rsgm 
esijsa jhe pqomsoy. 
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C.    j  - j 

(Tandem Port).
D.  n (Accessory Port).
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A  rmderg pokkm re reiq, 
rtlbotketsesai siy odgcey pot rtmodeotm soty 
rvesijoy le sgm rmderg aus rxkmey. Re rmderg 
pokkm rjxm re reiq, rtrsmesai so seketsao 
doveo ma lgm celfei emseky, rse ma lpoqe ma 
devhe tpeqveikreiy sxm kkxm dovexm.
Sopohsgrg 
Rglexrg: So jmirsqo ha pqpei ma paqalmei 
rtmdedelmo le so jem, lvqi okojkgqrexy sxm 
rsadxm 1-3.
1.  Aportmdrse so rxkma arhem rso Rslio B jai 

jkerse so rslio le so japji. Am vese rtmdrei 
jmirsqa re reiq, rtlbotketsesai siy odgcey pot 
rtmodeotm soty rvesijoy le sgm rmderg ats 
rxkmey.

2.  Ruqacrse jhe kko rslio ejsy sot rsolot 
jemo (R A).

3.  Aportmdrse so rxkma jemo ap so R A jai 
so rslio le so japji (R 7).

4. Jkerse sgm amaqqugrg.
5.  Bebaixhese si votm jkerei koi dajskioi 

arukirgy sot CRD™, rse ma arukirei hrg sot so 
japji.

6.  Aportmdrse so doveo pimxmsay jai sqabmsay 
epmx so japji ap sg peqiuqeia sot (R 8)  
ap sgm kan (lcehoy 12 ksqxm lmo).

Rglexrg: Sa dovea emai liy vqrgy jai dem pqpei 
ma vqgrilopoiomsai nam. Apoqqwse sa le brg so 
pqxsjokko sot morojoleot. 
Pqorov: Sa peqievlema sot pqomsoy hexqomsai 
dtmgsijy epijvdtma.
Re Peqpsxrg Apkeiay Jwmo: Bebaixhese 
si so japji euaqlfei aeqorsecy rso jmirsqo. 
Bebaixhese si oi rtmdreiy emai aeqorsecey jai 
amaqqugrg re keisotqc. Rgleimesai  o rjoy 
lpoqe ma rtmhkibe (srajrei) am tpqvotm jem 
eiracxc aqa lra rso jmirsqo (lmo cia soty 
rjoty Flex Advantage® and CRD™).
Pqoeidopooirg 
1.  Aem rtmirssai g lmilg jherg sot jmirsqot re 

jem, sam dem vqgrilopoiesai.
2.  Cia lgvamij rrsgla diajopy, emdvesai ma 

pqojkghe pqilg diajop paqovy jemo rsiy 
paqajsx peqipsreiy:

 •  Sa jmirsqa sqamsvhom  lsasopirsom apsola 
ap so rgleo sgy jahsot. G bakbda diajopy 
keisotqcay emai etahgsg rsiy jkreiy jai rvedi 
arlmg ma diajpsei sgm amaqqugrg re stoiey 
peqipsdeiy. Vqgrilopoierse epaqjoy ljoty 
rxkma arhem cia ma apoucese sgm rxsasporg 
sxm jamrsqxm enaisay sxm lesajimrexm sot 
rxkma jas sgm diqjeia sgy eplbargy.

 •  Jas sgm diadijara sgy amaqquhrgy, paqcomsey 
apekethqxrgy aeqxm, pxy emai so tpeqonedio 
sot tdqocmot  g ixdiovoy pobodmg (betadine), 
lpoq ma dgliotqcrotm twgly porsgrey 
auqo pot lpoqe ma pqoalrei so jlerilo sy 
balbday  sgm ejsxrg sxm tcqm, nx ap so 
jmirsqo. Re peqpsxrg pqxqgy diajopy rsgm 
amaqqugrg, aportmdrse som rxkma sot jemo 
ap so Rslio A dmomsay sri sgm dtmassgsa 
epirtqouy sgy bakbda re hrg keisotqcay. Em 
vqgrilopoiese.

 •  Em vqgrilopoiesai doveo Guardian™, CRD™,  Flex 
Advantage® PPV, ecjasarsrse alrxy jaimoqio 
doveo. Epavartmdrse som apoqqougsij rxkma 
rsg Hqa A.

3.  Re peqpsxrg eiracxcy rso doveo rsoiveot 
rseqeopogrgy sxm tcqm, ats rtrsmesai ma 
cmei pqim hrese sgm pgc paqovy jemo ejsy 
keisotqcay. Re amshesg peqpsxrg, emdvesai 
sa tcq ma enkhotm ap so rslio enaqsglsxm 
(accessory port), sam auaiqrese so japji sot 
rsolot atso.

4.  Cia dovea amaqqugrgy le reiqiaj rmderg, 
rtmirssai g apqqiwg jai amsijasrsarg kxm 
sxm vqgrilopoiglxm jai lg vqgrilopoiglxm 
amakrilxm dovea les ap jhe diadijara.

5.  Dem pqooqfesai cia aporsqccirg sg hxqajijy 
vqay  sot tpefxjsa.

6.  Sa vismia Flex Advantage® jai CRD™ pqpei ma 
vqgrilopoiomsai lmo le so epamavqgrilopogrg 
jalpso doveo amsrsoivot levhouy.

7.  Sa dove Medi-Vac®   ilopoio  
     Medi-Vac®.

Jmdtmoi pot rvesfomsai le sgm 
epamavqgrolopogrg sot pqomsoy: G paqora 
rtrjet dem vei ecjqihe cia epamavqgrilopogrg. O 
rvediarly sgy rtrjety emdvesai ma lg dietjokmei 
som jahaqirl sgy . Re peqpsxrg amepaqjoy 
apoklamrgy emdvesai ma pqojkghe lktmeg. Re 
peqpsxrg epamavqgrilopogrgy jai/ apoklamrgy 
g rtrjet emdvesai ma lg keisotqcrei pxy oqfesai 
ap som jasarjetars jai ma pqojkghe akkoxrg sxm 
tkijm le aposkerla g rtrjet ma tporse bkbg.

CS   Obsahuje ftaláty: Bis(2-etylhexyl)ftalát (DEHP)
Upozornění: Je-li to možné, bude přítomnost a typ ftalátu 
uvedena na štítku samostatného produktu. 
Pokyny k použití identifikačního klíče portu
A. Podtlakový otvor. B. Otvor pro pacienta. 
C. Tandemový otvor (ortopedický). D. Doplňkový otvor.
Nastavení a použití 
1.  Nádobky Guardian™ (modré víko s tuhou nádobkou) a 

nádobky Guardian™ PPV (modré víko se žlutým košem v 
dolní části a tuhou nádobkou): Připevněte na nádobku víko a 
ověřte, zda jsou zapadlé všechny pojistné zoubky (obrázek 1). 
Je-li to možné, umístěte sestavu nádobka/víko do opakovaně 
použitelného upínacího držáku (obrázek 2). Vložky Flex 
Advantage® (modré víko s bílým filtrem a ohebnou vložkou): 
Odstraňte obal a pak vložku rozmotejte a zcela roztáhněte 
(obrázek 3). Vložte vložku do opakovaně použitelné nádobky. 
Pevně víko přitlačte a ověřte správné utěsnění (obrázek 4). 
Vložky CRD™: Víko pevně upevněte na vložku a ověřte, zda jsou 
zapadlé všechny pojistné zoubky (obrázek 5). Vložku zasuňte do 
opakovaně použitelné nádobky (obrázek 6). Pevně víko přitlačte 
a ověřte zda je správně utěsněno.

2. Připojte podtlakovou trubici k otvoru A.
3. Připojte trubici pacienta k otvoru B.
4. Zapněte zdroj podtlaku.
Pokud je nutné použít tandemové nastavení, řiďte se pokyny 
dodanými s tandemovou trubicí. Nedoporučujeme plnit poslední 

nádobku v tandemovém nastavení až po okraj, aby mohla kapalina 
z ostatních nádobek přetékat.
Likvidace
Poznámka: Než budou dokončeny kroky 1–3, je nutné v nádobce 
udržovat podtlak.
1.  Odpojte trubici pacienta od otvoru B a otvor uzavřete víčkem. 

Pokud používáte nádobky v tandemovém nastavení, řiďte se 
pokyny dodanými s tandemovou trubicí.

2.  Pevně utěsněte všechny otvory kromě podtlakového otvoru 
(otvor A).

3.  Odpojte podtlakovou trubici z otvoru A a uzavřete ho víčkem 
(obrázek 7).

4. Vypněte zdroj podtlaku.
5.  Během upevňování víka na místo ověřte, zda jsou zapadlé 

všechny zoubky po obvodu CRD™.
6.  Zvednutím okraje víka (obrázek 8) nebo pomocí rukojeti (pouze 

velikost 12 l) odpojte nádobku.
Poznámka: Nádobky jsou jednorázové a nelze je opakovaně 
použít. Likvidujte je v souladu s postupy nemocnice.
Upozornění: Obsah produktu je nutné považovat za nebezpečný.
V případě narušení podtlaku: Zkontrolujte, zda je víko nádobky 
správně utěsněno. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou všechna spojení pevná 
a je zapnutý zdroj podtlaku. Vezměte na vědomí, že v případě 
proniknutí vzduchu do nádobky může dojít ke zhroucení vložky 
(pouze vložky Flex Advantage® a CRD™). Ověřte, zda nedošlo k 
poškození systému a zasaženou jednotku vyměňte.
Výstrahy
1.  Pokud nádobku nepoužíváte, nedoporučujeme ji vystavovat 

působení podtlaku.
2.  K předčasnému vypnutí zdroje podtlaku může dojít za 

následujících podmínek mechanického vypnutí systému:
	 •		Dojde	k	nárazu	nádobky	nebo	náhlému	převrácení	ze	svislé	

polohy. Vypínací ventil je citlivý na náklon a je navržen k 
zastavení podtlaku za těchto podmínek. Během použití 
umožněte připojení dostatečně dlouhé trubice pacienta a 
zamezte tak naklánění nádobky při tahání a pohybu během 
výkonu.

	 •		Odsávání	prostředků	uvolňujících	plyn,	například	peroxidu	
vodíku nebo jodovaného povidonu, může vytvářet velké 
množství pěny, která může aktivovat vypínací ventil nebo 
způsobit prudké vystříknutí kapaliny z nádobky. Pokud je tok 
zastaven předčasně, odpojte podtlakovou trubici od otvoru A a 
nechte vypínací ventil vrátit se do otevřené polohy.

	 •		Pokud	používáte	nádobku	Guardian™,	CRD™	nebo	Flex	
Advantage® PPV, okamžitě nasaďte novou nádobku. Znovu 
připojte podtlakovou trubici k otvoru A.

3.  Doporučujeme, aby byl do nádobky před odpojením zdroje 
podtlaku zaveden ztužující prostředek. Nedodržení tohoto 
postupu může způsobit vytékání kapaliny z doplňkového otvoru 
po odstranění víčka.

4.  U tandemových nastavení sací nádobky doporučujeme 
zahazovat a následně vyměňovat veškeré použité i nepoužité 
nádobky po každém výkonu.

5.  Zařízení není určeno pro odsávání v oblasti hrudníku nebo 
pohrudnice.

6.  Vložky Flex Advantage® a CRD™ je nutné používat pouze s 
opakovaně použitelnými pevnými nádobkami vhodné velikosti.

7.  Nádobky Medi-Vac®  musí být používány pouze společně s 
jinými výrobky Medi-Vac®.

Rizika související s opakovaným použitím: Zařízení nebylo 
schváleno pro opakované použití. Konstrukce zařízení nemusí být 
navržena k čištění a v případě nedostatečné dekontaminace může 
vést k nebezpečí infekce. Zařízení nemusí v případě opakovaného 
používání a/nebo dekontaminaci pracovat dle zamýšleného účelu, 
což může vést k degradaci materiálů a způsobit selhání zařízení.

FI  Sisältää ftalaatteja: Bis(2-etyyliheksyyli)ftalaatti (DEHP)
Huom: Jos tuote sisältää ftalaatteja, ftalaatin tyyppi 
ilmoitetaan yksittäisen tuotteen tarrassa.
Käyttöohjeet Liitäntöjen tunnistus
A. Tyhjiöliitäntä. B. Potilasliitäntä.
C. Tandem-liitäntä (ortopedinen). D. Lisävarusteliitäntä.
Asetus ja käyttö
1.  Guardian™ -säiliöt (sininen kansi jäykässä säiliössä) ja 

Guardian™ PPV -säiliö (sininen kansi, keltainen kori alla ja 
jäykkä säiliö): Kiinnitä kansi säiliöön ja varmista, että kaikki 
lukitussalvat kiinnittyvät (kuva 1). Laita säiliö/kansikokoonpano 
uudelleen käytettävään asennustelineeseen, jos sellainen on 
käytössä (kuva 2). Flex Advantage® -sisäsäiliöt (sininen kansi, 
valkoinen suodatin ja joustava sisäsäiliö): Poista pakkauksesta. 
Käännä sisäsäiliö auki täyteen pituuteensa (kuva 3). Laita 
sisäsäiliö uudelleen käytettävään säiliöön. Paina kantta alas 
napakasti ja varmista kunnollinen sulkeutuminen (kuva 4).  
CRD™ -sisäsäiliöt: Napsauta kansi tiukasti sisäsäiliöön ja 
varmista, että kaikki lukitussalvat kiinnittyvät (kuva 5). Laita 
sisäsäiliö uudelleen käytettävään kovaan säiliöön (kuva 6). Paina 
kantta alas napakasti ja varmista kunnollinen sulkeutuminen.

2. Liitä tyhjiöletkut liitäntään A.
3. Liitä potilasletkut liitäntään B.
4. Käynnistä tyhjiötäyttö.
Jos tandem-asetusta vaaditaan, katso tandem-letkujen mukana 
toimitettuja ohjeita. Suosittelemme, että viimeistä säiliötä tandem-
asetuksessa ei täytetä kokonaan, jotta mahdollistetaan nesteen 
ylivirtaus toisista säiliöistä.
Hävittäminen
Huom: Säiliö tulee pitää tyhjiössä, kunnes vaiheet 1–3 on 
suoritettu.
1.  Irrota potilasletku liitännästä B ja laita liitännän päällä tulppa. 

Jos käytät säiliöitä tandemina, katso tandem-letkujen mukana 
toimitettuja ohjeita.

2. Sulje kaikki muut liitännät paitsi tyhjiöliitäntä (liitäntä A).
3. Irrota tyhjiöletku liitännästä A ja sulje liitäntä (kuva 7).
4. Sammuta tyhjiö.
5.  Varmista, että kaikki CRD™-rengaskiinnikkeet ovat paikallaan ja 

varmistavat kannen paikalleen.
6.  Poista säiliö nostamalla ylöspäin kannen reunasta (kuva 8) tai 

kahvasta (vain 12 litran koko).
Huom: Säiliöt ovat hävitettäviä ja niitä ei tulisi käyttää uudelleen. 
Hävitä sairaalan käytäntöjen mukaisesti.
Varoitus: Tuotteen sisältöä voi olla vaarallista.
Jos tyhjiö häviää: Tarkista, että kansi säiliön päällä on suljettu 
huolellisesti. Tarkista, että kaikki liitännät on kiinnitetty huolellisesti 
ja että tyhjiö on päällä. Huomaa, että sisäsäiliö voi luhistua, jos 
ilmaa virtaa säiliöön (vain Flex Advantage®- ja CRD™-sisäsäiliöt). 
Tarkista järjestelmä vaurioiden varalta ja vaihda vaurioitunut 
yksikkö.

Varoitukset
1.  Emme suosittele säiliön pitämistä tyhjiössä, kun säiliö ei ole 

käytössä.
2.  Tyhjiön ennenaikainen tyhjeneminen voi tapahtua seuraavissa 

mekaanisen sammutusjärjestelmän olosuhteissa:
	 •		Säiliötä	tönäistään	tai	siirretään	yhtäkkiä	pystysuunnasta.	

Sulkuventtiili on kallistusherkkä ja se on suunniteltu 
sulkemaan tyhjiö näissä olosuhteissa. Varaa riittävän pitkä 
potilasletku, jotta säiliön kallistuminen vältetään letkua 
vedettäessä ja liikuteltaessa toimenpiteen aikana.

	 •		Kaasua	vapauttavien	aineiden,	kuten	vetyperoksidi	tai	
jodattu povidoni, imeminen voi tuottaa suuria määriä 
vaahtoa, joka voi aktivoida sulkuventtiilin tai aiheuttaa 
nesteen suihkuamisen voimakkaasti säiliöstä. Jos virtaus 
pysäytetään ennenaikaisesti, irrota tyhjiöletku liitännästä A ja 
anna sulkuventtiilin siirtyä takaisin auki-asentoon. 

	 •		Jos	käytetään	Guardian™-,	CRD™-	tai	Flex	Advantage®	PPV	
-säiliötä, asenna uusi säiliö välittömästi. Liitä tyhjiöletku 
uudelleen liitäntään A.

3.  Suosittelemme, että säiliöön kaadetaan jähmetysainetta 
ennen tyhjiökäytön käynnistämistä. Jos näin ei tehdä, voi 
aiheutua nesteen valuminen lisävarusteliitännästä, kun korkki 
poistetaan.

4.  Imusäiliön tandem-asetuksille kertakäyttösäiliöt heitetään 
pois ja uudet vaihdetaan tilalle joka toimenpiteen jälkeen.

5.  Ei tarkoitettu rintakehän alueen tai keuhkopussien 
dreenaamiseen.

6.  Flex Advantage®- ja CRD™ -sisäsäiliöitä saa käyttää vain 
samankokoisten uudelleen käytettävien kovien säiliöiden 
kanssa.

7.  Medi-Vac®-säiliöitä saa käyttää vain Medi-Vac®-laitteiston 
kanssa.

Uudelleen käytön riskit: Laitetta ei ole validoitu uudelleen 
käyttöä varten. Laitteen muotoilu ei helpota puhdistusta ja 
jos laitteen puhdistus ei ole riittävä, voi aiheutua infektioriski. 
Valmistaja ei ole tarkoittanut laitetta käytettäväksi uudelleen 
ja/tai puhdistettuna ja tuloksena voi olla materiaalin 
heikkeneminen, mikä aiheuttaa laitteen hajoamisen.

IS   Inniheldur þalat: Bis(2-etýlhexýl) þalat (DEHP)
Athugið: Ef við á, verður getið um innihald og tegund 
þalats á hverjum umbúðum.
Leiðbeiningar Yfirlit yfir op
A. Sogop.  B. Op fyrir sjúkling.
C. Tengiop (bæklunarlækningar).  D. Aukaop.
Uppsetning og notkun
1.  Guardian™ hylki (blátt lok með hörðu hylki) og Guardian™ 

PPV hylki (blátt lok með gulri körfu fyrir neðan og hörðu 
hylki): Festið lokið á hylkið og gangið úr skugga um að 
allir lásfliparnir séu festir (mynd 1). Ef við á skal koma 
hylki með lokinu á fyrir í margnota festigrindinni (mynd 
2). Flex Advantage® pokar (blátt lok með hvítri síu og 
sveigjanlegum poka): Fjarlægið úr umbúðunum og snúið og 
dragið pokann alveg út (mynd 3). Komið pokanum fyrir inni í 
harða hylkinu. Ýtið þétt á lokið til að tryggja að það lokist alveg 
(mynd 4). CRD™ pokar: Festið lokið á pokann og gangið úr 
skugga um að festa alla lásflipana (mynd 5). Komið pokanum 

fyrir inni í endurnotanlega hylkinu (mynd 6). Ýtið þétt á lokið 
til að tryggja að það lokist alveg.

2. Tengið sogslönguna við op A.
3. Tengið sjúklingsslönguna við op B.
4. Kveikið á sogbúnaðinum.
Ef þörf er á samtengdri uppsetningu skal fara eftir leiðbeiningum 
sem fylgja með samtengingarslöngunum. Mælt er með að 
síðasta hylkið í samtengdri uppsetningu sé ekki fyllt alveg til að 
koma í veg fyrir yfirflæði vökva úr hinu hylkinu.
Förgun
Ath.: Loftflæði ætti að vera um hylkið þar til lokið hefur verið 
við skref 1-3.
1.  Aftengið sjúklingsslönguna frá opi B og lokið því. Ef verið er 

að nota samtengda uppsetningu skal fara eftir leiðbeiningum 
sem fylgja með samtengingarslöngunni.

2. Lokið vandlega öllum opum fyrir utan sogopið (op A).
3. Aftengið sogslönguna frá opi A og lokið því (mynd 7).
4. Lokið fyrir loftflæðið.
5.  Tryggið að allir flipar á CRD™ hringnum séu festir og haldi 

lokinu á sínum stað.
6.  Fjarlægið hylkið með því að lyfta kantinum á lokinu upp 

(mynd 8) eða með handfanginu (aðeins 12 l stærðir).
Ath.: Hylkin eru einnota. Fargið í samræmi við reglur sjúkrahúss.
Varúð: Innihald vörunnar er mögulega hættulegt. 
Við tap á loftflæði: Gætið að hvort lokið á hylkinu sé lokað 
þétt. Athugið hvort öll tengi séu fest tryggilega og að kveikt sé 
á sogbúnaðinum. Athugið að pokinn getur fallið saman ef loft 
flæðir inn í hylkið. (Aðeins Flex Advantage® og CRD™ pokar). 
Gætið að skemmdum á búnaðinum og skiptið um skemmda 
hluti.
Viðvaranir
1.  Ekki er mælt með að loftflæði sé í gangi þegar hylkið er ekki 

í notkun.
2.  Verið getur að loftflæði stöðvist við eftirfarandi aðstæður í 

slökkvibúnaðinum:
	 •		Hylkið	verður	fyrir	höggi	eða	er	fært	skyndilega	úr	lóðréttri	

stöðu. Slökkvibúnaður pokans er viðkvæmur fyrir halla og 
hannaður svo að slokkni á loftflæði við slíkar aðstæður. Gerið 
ráð fyrir nægilega langri sjúklingsslöngu til að koma í veg 
fyrir að halla þurfi hylkinu þegar slangan er hreyfð á meðan 
aðgerð stendur.

	 •		Sogloft,	s.s.	vetnisperoxíð	eða	póvídón-joð,	getur	myndað	
mikla froðu sem getur sett lokann í gang eða valdið því að 
vökvi sprautist út úr hylkinu. Ef loftflæði stöðvast of snemma 
skal aftengja loftslöngunar frá opi A og láta lokann færast 
aftur í opna stöðu. 

	 •		Ef	verið	er	að	nota	Guardian™,	CRD™	eða	Flex	Advantage®	
PPV hylki skal koma nýju hylki fyrir samstundis. Tengið 
sogslönguna aftur við op A.

3.  Mælt er með að storknunarefni sé sett í hylkið áður en slökkt 
er á sogbúnaðinum. Ef það er ekki gert má vera að vökvi flæði 
út um aukaopið þegar lokið er fjarlægt.

4.  Í samtengdri uppsetningu er mælt með að öllum notuðum 
og ónotuðum hylkjum sé fargað og skipt um þau fyrir hverja 
aðgerð.

5. Ekki ætlað til tæmingar úr brjóstholi.
6.  Flex Advantage® og CRD™ poka má aðeins nota með hylkjum af 

sömu stærð.

7. Medi-Vac® hylki má eingöngu nota með Medi-Vac® vélbúnaði.
Hætta tengd endurnotkun: Tækið hefur ekki verið samþykkt fyrir 
endurtekna notkun. Hönnun búnaðarins gerir ekki ráð fyrir hreinsun 
og ónægileg sótthreinsun getur valdið hættu á sýkingum. Verið getur 
að búnaðurinn virki ekki eins og framleiðandi ætlast til ef hann er 
endurnotaður og/eða sótthreinsaður og það getur valdið niðurbroti á 
efnum sem leiðir til bilunar í búnaði.

SL   Vsebuje ftalate: Bis(2-etilheksil)ftalat (DEHP)
Pozor: Če je primerno, bo prisotnost in vrsta ftalata 
prikazana na nalepki posameznega izdelka.
Navodila za uporabo Identifikacijski ključ vhoda
A. Vakuumski vhod.  B. Vhod za pacienta.
C. Tandemski vhod (ortopedski).  D. Vhod za pripomoček.
Namestitev in uporaba
1.  Posode Guardian™ (moder pokrov s togo posodo) in posode 

Guardian™ PPV (moder pokrov z rumeno košaro spodaj in toga 
posoda): Namestite pokrov na posodo, pri tem pa se prepričajte, 
ali so se vsi jezički zaskočili (slika 1). Če je primerno, postavite 
sklop posode/pokrova v namestitveni okvir za večkratno uporabo 
(slika 2). Notranje posode Flex Advantage® (moder pokrov 
z belim filtrom in prilagodljivo notranjo posodo): Vzemite iz 
embalaže; nato zavrtite in v celoti raztegnite notranjo posodo 
(slika 3). Vstavite notranjo posodo v posodo za večkratno 
uporabo. Močno pritisnite navzdol na pokrov, da zagotovite 
ustrezno tesnjenje (slika 4). Notranje posode CRD™: Trdno 
nataknite pokrov na notranjo posodo, pri tem pa se prepričajte, 
ali so se vsi jezički zaskočili (slika 5). Vstavite notranjo posodo 
v trdo posodo za večkratno uporabo (slika 6). Močno pritisnite 
navzdol na pokrov, da zagotovite ustrezno tesnjenje.

2. Priključite vakuumsko cev v vhod A.
3. Priključite cev za pacienta v vhod B.
4. Vključite dovod vakuuma.
Če je potrebna tandemska namestitev, glejte navodila, priložena 
tandemski cevni napeljavi. Priporočljivo je, da zadnje posode 
v tandemskem sklopu ne napolnite do konca, da omogočite 
prelivanje tekočine iz drugih posod.
Odstranjevanje
Opomba: Posoda mora biti pod vakuumom, dokler ne zaključite s 
koraki od 1 do 3.
1.  Odklopite cev za pacienta z vhoda B in zaprite vhod s kapico. 

Če uporabljate posode v tandemu, glejte navodila, priložena 
tandemski cevni napeljavi.

2. Trdno zatesnite vse vhode, razen vakuumskega (vhod A).
3.  Odklopite vakuumsko cev z vhoda A in zaprite vhod s kapico 

(slika 7).
4. Izklopite vakuum.
5.  Zagotovite, da so vsi jezički obročka CRD™ zataknjeni in 

pritrjujejo pokrov.
6.  Odstranite posodo, tako da jo dvignete navzgor za rob pokrova 

(slika 8) ali za ročaj (samo prostornina 12 l).
Opomba: Posode so za enkratno uporabo, zato jih ne smete 
uporabiti znova. Odstranite v skladu s pravilnikom bolnišnice.
Pozor: Vsebine izdelkov so potencialno nevarne. 
V primeru prekinitve vakuuma: Prepričajte se, ali je pokrov 
posode pravilno zatesnjen. Preverite, ali so vsi priključki trdno 
nameščeni in ali je vakuum vklopljen. Upoštevajte, da se lahko 
notranja posoda sesede, če v posodo prodre zrak (samo notranje 

posode Flex Advantage® in CRD™). Preverite, ali je sistem 
poškodovan in zamenjajte poškodovano enoto.
Opozorila
1.  Ni priporočljivo, da je posoda pod vakuumom, kadar je ne 

uporabljate.
2.  Predčasen izklop vakuuma se lahko pojavi pod naslednjimi pogoji 

za mehanski sistem izklopa:
	 •		Če	udarite	ob	posodo	ali	jo	nenadoma	premaknete	iz	navpičnega	

položaja. Izklopni ventil je občutljiv na nagib in zasnovan za 
ustavitev vakuuma pod temi pogoji. Omogočite zadostno 
cevno napeljavo za pacienta med uporabo, da preprečite 
prevrnitev posode v primeru, da povlečete cevno napeljavo ali jo 
premaknete med postopkom.

	 •		Sredstva,	ki	sproščajo	sesalni	plin,	kot	je	vodikov	peroksid	ali	
povidon jod, lahko proizvajajo velike količine pene, ki lahko 
aktivira izklopni ventil ali povzroči, da tekočina pod tlakom 
brizgne iz posode. Če pretok predčasno zaustavite,odklopite 
vakuumsko cev z vhoda A in počakajte, da se izklopni ventil vrne 
nazaj v odprti položaj. 

	 •		Če	uporabljate	posodo	Guardian™,	CRD™	ali	Flex	Advantage®	
PPV, takoj namestite novo posodo. Znova priključite vakuumsko 
cev v vhod A.

3.  Priporočljivo je, da uvedete v posodo vsa sredstva za strjevanje, 
preden izključite vir vakuuma. V nasprotnem primeru lahko pride 
do iztekanja tekočine iz vhoda za pripomočke, ko odstranite 
kapico.

4.  Za namestitev tandema sesalnih posod je priporočljivo, da vse 
uporabljene in neuporabljene posode odstranite in jih nato 
zamenjate po vsakem postopku.

5. Ni namenjeno za torakalno ali plevralno drenažo.
6.  Notranje posode Flex Advantage® in CRD™ se smejo uporabljati 

samo z enakovredno velikimi trdimi posodami za večkratno 
uporabo.

7. Posode Medi-Vac® lahko uporabljate le z opremo Medi-Vac®.
Tveganja, povezana s ponovno uporabo: Ta naprava ni bila 
potrjena za ponovno uporabo. Oblika naprave onemogoča dobro 
čiščenje in če je nezadostno dekontaminirana, lahko pride do 
okužbe. Naprava morda ne bo delovala kot je predvidel proizvajalec, 
če jo uporabite ponovno in/ali dekontaminirate, pride pa lahko tudi 
do razgradnje materiala zaradi napake naprave.

TR   Ftalat içerir: Bis(2-etilhekzil)ftalat (DEHP)
Dikkat: Mevcut ise, Ftalat'ın miktarı ve türü ürünün 
üzrindeki etikette belirtilecektir.
Kullanım Girişi Kimlik Anahtarı Talimatları
A. Vakum Girişi.  B. Hasta Girişi.
C. Tandem Girişi (Ortopedik).  D. Eklenti Girişi.
Kurulum ve Kullanım
1.  Guardian™ Kanisterler (mavi kapak ve sert kanister) ve 

Guardian™ PPV Kanisterler (altı sarı sepetli mavi kapak ve 
sert kanister): Kapağı tüm kilit uçları yerine oturacak şekilde 
kanistere takın (Şekil 1). Yapılabiliyorsa, kanister/kapak 
birleşimini yeniden kullanılabilir montaj braketine takın (Şekil 
2). Flex Advantage® Torbalar (beyaz süzgeçli mavi kapak ve 
esnek torba): Paketten çıkarın, ardından torbayı döndürerek 
tam olarak açın (Şekil 3). Lineri tekrar kullanılabilir kanistere 
yerleştirin. Uygun şekilde kapanabilmesi için kapağı hafifçe 
bastırın (Şekil 4). CRD™ Linerler: Kapağı tüm kilit uçlarına denk 

geldiğinden emin olacak şekilde linere takın. (Şekil 5 Lineri 
tekrardan kullanılabilir sert kanistere sokun (Şekil 6). Uygun 
şekilde kapanabilmesi için kapağı hafifçe bastırın.

2. Vakum borusunu A Girişine bağlayın.
3. Hasta borusunu B Girişine bağlayın.
4. Vakum kaynağını açın.
Tandem kurulumu gerekiyorsa, tandem boru sistemiyle gelen 
açıklamalara göz atın. Diğer kanisterlerden sıvı akışı olmasını 
sağlamak için, tandem kurulumundaki son kanisterin sonuna 
kadar doldurulmaması tavsiye edilir.
İmha
Not: Kanister, 1.-3. adımlar tamamlanana kadar vakumun altında 
tutulmalıdır.
1.  Hasta borusunu B Girişinden ayırın ve girişi kapatın. Tandemde 

kanister kullanıyorsanız, tandem bağlantı sistemiyle gelen 
talimatlara bakın.

2. Vakum girişi (A Girişi) dışındaki tüm girişleri sıkıca kapatın.
3. Vakum borusunu A Girişinden ayırın ve girişi kapatın (Şekil 7).
4. Vakumu kapatın.
5.  Tüm CRD™ halka uçlarının birbirine geçtiğinden emin olun, 

kapağı konumunda sabitleyin.
6.  Kanisteri, kapağın kenarından veya tutma yerinden yukarı 

çekerek çıkarın (yalnızca 12 l boyut).
Not: Kanisterler tek kullanımlıktır ve tekrardan 
kullanılmamalıdırlar. Hastane protokolüne uygun şekilde kullanın.
Dikkat: Ürün içeriği potansiyel olarak riskli olarak tanımlanmıştır.
Vakum Kaybı Olması Durumunda: Kanister üzerindeki kapağın 
sıkıca kapanmış olduğunu kontrol edin. Tüm bağlantıların sıkıca 
kapandığından ve vakumun açık olduğundan emin olun. Tekrardan 
kullanılabilir sert kanistere hava sızması durumunda linerin 
büzüşeceğini unutmayın (Yalnızca Flex Advantage® ve CRD™ 
linerler). Sistem hatası olup olmadığını kontrol edin ve hasarlı 
birimleri değiştirin.
Uyarılar
1.  Kullanımda olmadığı sırada kanisterlerin vakuma maruz 

bırakılması tavsiye edilmez.
2.  Vakumun gerekenden önce kapatılması, mekanik kapatma 

sistemi için aşağıdaki durumlarda olabilir:
	 •		Kanisterin	dikey	pozisyonda	ani	şekilde	sarsılması	veya		

hareket ettirilmesi. Kapatma valfi açıya duyarlıdır ve bu gibi 
durumlarda vakumu durdurmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Bir 
prosedür sırasında çekildiğinde veya hareket ettirildiğinde 
kanisterin yamulmasını engellemek için, kullanım sırasında 
yeterli miktarda hasta borusu olmasını sağlayın.

	 •		Hidrojen	peroksit	veya	povidon	iyodür	gibi	emici	gaz	salan	
maddeler, kapatma valfini aktif duruma getiren yüksek 
miktarda köpük üretebilirler veya sıvının kanisterden 
dökülmesine neden olabilirler. Akış gerektiğinden önce 
durdurulursa, vakum borusunu A Girişinden ayırın ve kapatma 
valfinin açık pozisyonuna dönmesini sağlayın.

	 •		Eğer	bir	Guardian™,	CRD™	veya	Flex	Advantage®	PPV	kanisteri	
kullanılıyorsa hemen yeni bir kanister takın. Vakum borusunu A 
Girişine tekrardan bağlayın.

3.  Kanistere herhangi bir katılaştırma maddesi konacaksa, bunun 
vakum kaynağı kapatılmadan önce yapılması tavsiye edilir. 
Bu yapılmadığı takdirde, kapak açıldığı sırada sıvı, ekleme 
girişinden akabilir.

4.  Emme kanisteri tandem kurulumları için, tüm kullanılmış 
ve kullanılmamış tek kullanımlık kanisterlerin çıkarılıp her 

prosedür sonrasında değiştirilmesi tavsiye edilmektedir.
5. Torasik veya plevral drenaja elverişli değildir.
6.  Flex Advantage® ve CRD™ linerler yalnızca eşit boyuttaki 

tekrardan kullanılabilir sert kanisterlerle kullanılmalıdır.
7.  Medi-Vac® kanisterler yalnızca Medi-Vac® donanımı ile 

kullanılmalıdır.
Tekrar Kullanımda Oluşabilecek Riskler: Cihaz tekrar 
kullanım için onaylanmamıştır. Cihazın tasarımı temizlemeye 
uygun olmayabilir ve yetersiz şekilde dezenfekte edildiği takdirde 
enfeksiyon riski doğabilir. Cihaz tekrar kullanıldığında ve/veya 
dezenfekte edildiğinde üreticisinin amaçladığı şekilde çalışmayabilir 
ve cihazın bozulmasına sebep olabilecek materyal bozulması 
yaşanabilir.

PL  Zawiera ftalany: ftalan di-(2-etyloheksylowy) (DEHP)
Uwaga: w razie konieczności obecność i rodzaj ftalanu 
zostanie podana na etykiecie danego produktu.
Informacja dotycząca poszczególnych przyłączy
A. Przyłącze podciśnienia. B. Przyłącze dla pacjenta.
C. Przyłącze podwójne (ortopedyczne). D. Przyłącze akcesoriów.
Instalacja i użytkowanie
1.  Pojemniki Guardian™ (niebieska pokrywka i sztywny 

pojemnik) oraz pojemniki Guardian™ PPV (niebieska 
pokrywka z żółtym koszykiem pod spodem i sztywny pojemnik): 
załóż pokrywkę na pojemnik, sprawdzając, czy wszystkie 
zatrzaski są prawidłowo zamknięte (rys. 1). W razie konieczności 
umieść pojemnik z pokrywką w uchwytach montażowych 
wielokrotnego użytku (rys. 2). Wkłady Flex Advantage® 
(niebieska pokrywka z białym filtrem i elastycznym wkładem): 
wyjmij wkład z opakowania, a następnie go przekręć i całkowicie 
rozłóż (rys. 3). Włóż wkład do pojemnika wielokrotnego użytku. 
Mocno dociśnij pokrywkę, aby odpowiednio ją uszczelnić (rys. 4). 
Wkłady CRD™: zamknij pokrywkę na wkładzie, sprawdzając, czy 
wszystkie zatrzaski są prawidłowo zamknięte (rys. 5). Włóż wkład 
do twardego pojemnika wielokrotnego użytku (rys. 6). Mocno 
dociśnij pokrywkę, aby odpowiednio ją uszczelnić.

2. Do przyłącza A podłącz rurkę podciśnienia.
3. Do przyłącza B podłącz rurkę dla pacjenta.
4. Włącz pompę podciśnienia.
W przypadku instalacji podwójnej, zapoznaj się z instrukcją 
dołączoną do zestawu podwójnych rurek. Zaleca się, aby ostatniego 
pojemnika w instalacji podwójnej nie napełniać całkowicie, co 
umożliwi przepływ nadmiaru płynu z pozostałych pojemników.
Utylizacja
Uwaga: podciśnienie należy utrzymywać w pojemniku do 
zakończenia kroków 1-3.
1.  Z przyłącza B odłącz rurkę dla pacjenta i zamknij przyłącze.  

W przypadku podwójnej instalacji pojemników, zapoznaj się z 
instrukcją dołączoną do zestawu podwójnych rurek.

2.  Zamknij wszystkie przyłącza z wyjątkiem przyłącza podciśnienia 
(przyłącze A).

3.  Z przyłącza A odłącz rurkę podciśnienia i zamknij przyłącze (rys. 7).
4. Wyłącz podciśnienie.
5.  Sprawdź, czy wszystkie zatrzaski pierścienia CRD™ są zamknięte, 

przytrzymując pokrywkę na miejscu.
6.  Wyjmij pojemnik, podnosząc go do góry, trzymając za krawędź 

pokrywki (rys. 8) lub za uchwyt (tylko w przypadku pojemności 
12 l). 
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EN   Contains Phthalates: Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 
(DEHP)

Attention: If applicable, the presence and type  
of Phthalate will be depicted on the individual  
product label.
Directions For Use Port Identification Key
A. Vacuum Port. B. Patient Port. 
C. Tandem Port (Orthopedic). D. Accessory Port.
Setup and Use
1.  Guardian™ Canisters (blue lid with rigid canister) and 

Guardian™ PPV Canisters (blue lid with yellow basket 
underneath and rigid canister): Attach the lid to the 
canister, making sure to engage all locking tabs (Figure 1). 
If applicable, place canister/lid assembly into the reusable 
mounting bracket (Figure 2). Flex Advantage® Liners 
(blue lid with white filter and flexible liner): Remove from 
packaging; then twist and fully extend the liner (Figure 3). 
Insert the liner into the reusable canister. Press down firmly 
on the lid to ensure proper seal (Figure 4). CRD™ Liners: 
Snap the lid firmly to the liner, making sure to engage all 
locking tabs (Figure 5). Insert the liner into the reusable hard 
canister (Figure 6). Press down firmly on the lid to ensure 
proper seal.

2. Connect the vacuum tubing to Port A. 
3. Connect the patient tubing to Port B. 
4. Turn ON the vacuum supply.
If a tandem setup is required, refer to the instructions supplied 
with the tandem tubing. It is recommended that the last 
canister in the tandem setup not be filled completely to allow 
for fluid overflow from the other canisters.
Disposal
Note: Canister should be kept under vacuum until steps 1-3 are 
complete.
1.  Disconnect the patient tubing from Port B and cap the port. If 

using canisters in tandem, refer to the instructions supplied 
with the tandem tubing.

2.  Firmly seal all ports other than vacuum port (Port A).
3.  Disconnect the vacuum tube from Port A and cap the port 

(Figure 7).
4.  Turn OFF the vacuum. 
5.  Ensure all CRD™ ring tabs are engaged, securing the lid  

into position.
6.  Remove canister by lifting upward on the rim of the lid 

(Figure 8) or by the handle (12 l size only).
Note: Canisters are disposable and should not be reused. 
Dispose of in compliance with hospital protocol.
Caution: Product contents are considered potentially 
hazardous.
In the Event of Vacuum Loss: Check to ensure the lid on the 
canister is sealed properly. Check that all connections are firmly 
secured and that the vacuum is turned ON. Note that the liner 
may collapse if air leaks into the canister (Flex Advantage® 
and CRD™ liners only). Check for system damage and replace 
affected unit.
Warnings
1.  It is not recommended to subject canister to vacuum when 

not in use.

2.  Premature shut off of the vacuum may occur under the following 
conditions for the mechanical shut off system:

	 •		The	canister	is	bumped	or	moved	suddenly	from	a	vertical	
position. The shut off valve is angle sensitive and designed to 
stop the vacuum under these conditions. Allow for enough 
patient tubing during use to avoid tilting the canister when the 
tubing is pulled and moved during a procedure.

	 •		Suctioning gas-releasing agents, such as hydrogen peroxide or 
povidone iodine, can produce high amounts of foam that can 
activate the shut off valve or cause the fluid to forcefully eject out 
of the canister. If flow is stopped prematurely, disconnect the 
vacuum tube from Port A and allow the shut off valve to move 
back into the open position. 

	 •		If	a	Guardian™,	CRD™	or	Flex	Advantage®	canister	is	being	used,	
install a new canister immediately. Reconnect the vacuum tube 
to Port A.

3.  It is recommended that any solidification agent be introduced 
into the canister prior to switching off the vacuum source. Failure 
to do so may cause liquid to flow out of the accessory port when 
the cap is removed.

4.  For suction canister tandem setups, it is recommended that 
all used and unused disposable canisters be discarded and 
subsequently replaced following each procedure.

5.  Not intended for thoracic or pleural drainage.
6.  Flex Advantage® and CRD™ liners must only be used with the 

equivalently sized reusable hard canister. 
7.  Medi-Vac® canisters must only be used with Medi-Vac® 

hardware.
Risks Associated With Reuse: This device has not been validated 
for reuse. The design of the device may not facilitate cleaning and 
if inadequately decontaminated may result in risk of infection. 
The device may not perform as intended by the manufacturer if 
it is reused and/or decontaminated and may result in material 
degradation resulting in failure of the device. 

FR   Contient des phtalates : bis(2-éthylhexyl)phtalate (DEHP) 
Attention : La présence de phtalates et, le cas échéant, leur 
type seront mentionnés sur l’étiquette de chaque produit. 
Mode d’emploi Identification des sites
A. Site « vacuum » (vide). B. Site patient. 
C. Site tandem (orthopédique). D. Site accessoires.
Mise en place et utilisation
1.  Absorbeurs Guardian™ (couvercle bleu avec absorbeur rigide) 

et absorbeurs Guardian™ à valve en plastique poreux 
(couvercle bleu avec un récipient jaune dans la partie inférieure 
et absorbeur rigide) : Fixez le couvercle à l’absorbeur, en vous 
assurant que toutes les attaches sont correctement engagées 
(schéma 1). Si nécessaire, placez  l’ensemble (absorbeur/ 
couvercle) sur le support de fixation réutilisable (schéma 2). 
Sacs Flex Advantage® (couvercle bleu avec un filtre blanc et 
un sac souple) : Retirez de l’emballage. Ensuite, faites tourner 
et sortez entièrement le sac (schéma 3). Insérer la poche dans le 
bocal réutilisable. Pousser fermement le couvercle vers le bas afin 
d’assurer une fermeture hermétique (schéma  4). Poches CRD™ 
– Emboîter le couvercle fermement sur la poche pour engager 
les clips de verrouillage (schéma 5). Insérer la poche à l’intérieur 
du bocal réutilisable rigide (schéma 6). Emboîter le couvercle 
fermement sur la poche pour engager les clips de verrouillage.

2. Raccorder la tubulure de vide au site A. 
3. Raccorder la tubulure patient au site B. 
4. Ouvrir le vide.
Si une configuration en série est requise, se référer à la notice fournie 
avec les tubulures tandem. Il est recommandé que le dernier bocal 
de la configuration en série ne soit jamais rempli complètement afin 
de permettre un débordement de fluides venant des autres bocaux.
Elimination :
Note : Le vide doit rester ouvert durant les étapes 1 à 3.
1.  Déconnecter la tubulure patient du site B et obturer le site à l’aide 

du capuchon. Si les bocaux sont utilisés en série, se référer à la 
notice fournie avec les tubulures tandem.

2.  Fermer et obturer hermétiquement tous les sites autres que le site 
de vide (site A).

3.  Déconnecter la tubulure de vide du site A et obturer le site à l’aide 
du capuchon (schéma 7).

4.  Fermer le vide.
5.  Assurez-vous que tous les clips annulaires CRD™ sont engagés afin 

de bien maintenir le couvercle en place.
6.  Enlever le bocal en le soulevant par le bord du couvercle (schéma 

8) ou par la poignée (uniquement pour les bocaux de 12 l).
Note : Les poches sont à usage unique et ne doivent pas être 
réutilisées. Eliminer selon le protocole hospitalier.
Attention : Le contenu de la poche est considéré comme 
potentiellement dangereux.
En cas de perte de vide : S’assurer que le couvercle est bien 
emboîté sur le bocal. Vérifier que les connexions sont fermement 
sécurisées et que le vide est ouvert. 
Note : la poche peut se rétracter en cas de pénétration d’air dans le 
bocal (Flex Advantage® ou CRD™ seulement). Vérifier que le système 
n’est pas endommagé et remplacer les unités défectueuse.
Avertissement :
1.  Il est recommandé de ne pas laisser le vide ouvert lorsque le bocal 

n’est pas utilisé.
2.  Un arrêt prématuré du vide peut se produire sous les conditions 

suivantes pour le système de fermeture mécanique :
	 •		Le	bocal	est	choqué	ou	incliné	accidentellement.	La	valve	

anti-retour est sensible à l’inclinaison et conçue pour arrêter 
le vide dans ces conditions. Utiliser des tubulures d’une 
longueur suffisante afin d’éviter l’inclinaison du bocal lors de la 
manipulation de la tubulure durant une intervention.

	 •		Les agents émetteurs de gaz, comme le péroxyde d’hydrogène 
ou la polyvidone iodée, peuvent produire de grande quantité 
de mousse qui peuvent activer la valve anti-retour ou forcer 
l’éjection de fluides hors du bocal. Si le flux est interrompu 
prématurément, déconnecter la tubulure de vide du site A et 
laisser la valve anti-retour revenir dans sa position ouverte. 

	 •		Si vous utilisez un absorbeur à valve en plastique poreux 
Guardian™, CRD™ ou Flex Advantage®, installez un nouvel 
absorbeur immédiatement. Emboîtez à nouveau le tuyau à vide 
sur le port A. 

3.  Dans le cas d’utilisation d’agents de solidification, il est 
recommandé d’introduire ceux ci dans le bocal avant de fermer 
le vide. En cas de non-respect de cette consigne, du liquide peut 
couler du site accessoires si le capuchon est retiré.

4.  Pour l’utilisation en tandem, il est recommandé de jeter et 
remplacer tous les bocaux d’aspiration à usage unique, utilisés ou 
non, après chaque opération.

5. Ne pas utiliser pour le drainage thoracique ou pleural.

6.  Les poches Flex Advantage® et CRD™ doivent être utilisées avec 
des bocaux rigides réutilisables de même taille.

7.  Les absorbeurs Medi-Vac® ne doivent être utilisés qu’avec  le 
matériel Medi-Vac®.

Risques liés à la réutilisation : ce dispositif n’a pas été validé 
pour être réutilisé. La conception du dispositif peut rendre son 
nettoyage difficile et une décontamination inadéquate risque 
de provoquer des infections. Le dispositif peut ne pas donner 
les résultats attendus par le fabricant s’il est réutilisé et/ou 
décontaminé, ce qui risque de provoquer la dégradation du 
matériau et la défaillance du dispositif. 

DE   Enthält Phthalate: Diethylhexylphthalat (DEHP) 
Achtung: Das Vorhandensein und der Typ von Phthalaten 
wird, wenn zutreffend, auf dem jeweiligen Produktetikett 
beschrieben.
Gebrauchsanweisungen Nummernbezeichnung der 
Anschlüsse
A. Vakuumanschluss. B. Patientenanschluss.  
C. Tandemanschluss (orthopädisch). D. Zubehöröffnung.
Aufbau und Einsatz
1.  Guardian™ Behälter (Außenbehälter mit blauem Deckel) und 

Guardian™ PPV Behälter (Außenbehälter mit blauem Deckel über 
einem gelben Gitter): Befestigen Sie den Deckel so auf dem Kanister, 
dass alle Verriegelungslaschen eingerastet sind (Abb. 1). Stellen 
Sie den Behälter mit Deckel in die wiederverwendbare Halterung, 
falls vorhanden (Abb. 2). Flex Advantage® Liner (blauer Deckel 
mit weißem Filter, flexibler Beutel): Liner aus der Packung nehmen 
und drehen, bis er voll ausgezogen ist (Abb. 3). Den Innenbehälter 
in den wieder verwendbaren Außenbehälter einsetzen. Den 
Deckel fest nach unten drücken, um eine gute Abdichtung zu 
gewährleisten (Abb. 4). CRD™-Absaugbehälter: Den Deckel fest 
auf den Absaugbehälter drücken, um sicherzustellen, dass alle 
Verschlusslaschen eingerastet sind (Abb. 5). Den Innenbehälter 
in den wieder verwendbaren Außenbehälter einsetzen (Abb. 6). 
Den Deckel fest nach unten drücken, um eine gute Abdichtung zu 
gewährleisten.

2. Den Vakuumschlauch an Anschluss A anschließen. 
3. Den Patientenschlauch an Anschluss B anschließen. 
4. Die Vakuumversorgung einschalten.
Wenn ein Tandemaufbau erforderlich ist, die mit dem 
Tandemschlauch gelieferten Anweisungen beachten. Es wird 
empfohlen, den letzten Absaugbehälter des Tandemaufbaus nicht 
vollständig zu füllen, damit Flüssigkeit aus den anderen Behältern 
überlaufen kann.
Entsorgung
Hinweis: Der Kanister muss unter Vakuum bleiben bis die Schritte 1-3 
abgeschlossen sind.
1.  Den Patientenschlauch von Anschluss B abziehen, und den 

Anschluss mit der Kappe verschließen. Wenn Absaugbehälter 
als Tandem verwendet wurden, die mit dem Tandemschlauch 
gelieferten Anweisungen beachten.

2.  Alle Anschlüsse außer dem Vakuumanschluss (Anschluss A) fest 
verschließen.

3.  Den Vakuumschlauch von Anschluss A abziehen, und den Anschluss 
mit der Kappe verschließen (Abb. 7).

4.  Das Vakuum ausschalten. 
5.  Sicherstellen, dass alle CRD™-Ringlaschen eingerastet sind und den 

Deckel in der richtigen Lage fixieren.
6.  Den Absaugbehälter entfernen, indem dieser am Rand des Deckels 

(Abb. 8) oder am Griff (nur bei 12-l-Behälter) angehoben wird.
Hinweis: Es handelt sich um Einmal-Absaugbehälter, die nicht 
wiederverwendet werden dürfen. Gemäß den Vorschriften des 
Krankenhauses entsorgen. 
Vorsicht: Der Inhalt des Produkts ist ein Gefahrenstoff. 
Bei Verlust des Vakuums: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Anschlüsse 
fest verschlossen sind und das Vakuum eingeschaltet ist. Beachten Sie, 
dass der Innenbehälter kollabieren kann, wenn durch ein Leck Luft in 
den Absaugbehälter dringt (gilt nur für Flex-Advantage®- und CRD™-
Innenbehälter). Kontrollieren Sie auf Systemschaden und ersetzen Sie 
die defekte Einheit.
Warnung
1.  Der Kanister soll nicht an Vakuum angeschlossen werden, wenn 

Produkt außer Betrieb. 
2.   Ein vorzeitiger Vakuumverlust im mechanischen Sperrsystem kann 

unter folgenden Bedingungen eintreten:
	 •		Der	Absaugbehälter	wird	gestoßen	oder	plötzlich	aus	der	

senkrechten Position bewegt. Das Rückschlagventil ist 
winkelsensitiv. Es wurde so entworfen, dass das Vakuum unter 
diesen Bedingungen abgeschaltet wird. Der Patientenschlauch 
muss lang genug für den vorgesehenen Einsatz sein, damit ein 
Neigen des Absaugbehälters vermieden wird, wenn der  
Schlauch während des Verfahrens bewegt wird oder wenn an ihm 
gezogen wird.

	 •		Werden gasfreisetzende Mittel angesaugt wie Wasserstoffperoxid 
oder Povidone Jod, können diese eine Schaumbildung hervorrufen, 
die das Shutt-off-Ventil aktivieren oder die bedingen, dass die 
Flüssigkeit aus dem Behältnis gepresst wird. Wenn der Fluss 
vorzeitig gestoppt wurde, den Vakuumschlauch von Anschluss A 
abziehen, und das Rückschlag-ventil wieder in die offene Position 
zurückbewegen lassen. 

	 •		Bei Verwendung eines Guardian™, CRD™ oder Flex Advantage® 
PPV Behälters muss sofort ein neuer Behälter eingesetzt werden. 
Schließen Sie danach den Vakuumschlauch wieder an Anschluss  
A an.

3.  Es wird empfohlen, ein etwaiges Verfestigungsmittel vor dem 
Abschalten der Vakuumversorgung in den Kanister einzubringen. 
Bei Nichtbeachtung könnte aus dem Zubehöranschluss beim 
Enfernen des Deckels Flüssigkeit austreten.

4.  Für Tandeminstallationen von Absaugbehältern wird empfohlen, 
die benutzten und unbenutzten Einwegbehalter zu entsorgen und 
nach jedem Verfahren zu ersetzen.

5. Nicht vorgesehen für Thorax- oder Pleuraldrainage. 
6.  Flex Advantage® und CRD™ Innenbehälter dürfen nur mit der 

äquivalenten Größe des wiederverwendbaren Außenbehälters 
eingesetzt werden.

7.  Medi-Vac® Behälter dürfen ausschließlich mit Medi-Vac® Hardware 
verwendet werden.

Mit einer Wiederverwendung verbundene Risiken: Dieses 
Gerät ist nicht für die Wiederverwendung validiert worden. 
Aufgrund der Konstruktion des Geräts ist eine Reinigung u. U. nicht 
möglich und eine unzureichende Dekontamination kann zu einem 
erhöhten Infektionsrisiko führen. Das Gerät verhält sich u. U. nicht 
wie vom Hersteller vorgesehen, wenn es wiederverwendet  
und/oder dekontaminiert wurde. Es kann zu einer 

Materialermüdung kommen, die zu einem Versagen oder 
Fehlverhalten des Geräts führt.

IT   Contiene ftalati: di-2-etilesilftalato (DEHP) 
Attenzione: Eventualmente, la presenza e il tipo di ftalato 
saranno descritti sulla singola etichetta del prodotto.
Istruzioni per l’uso Identificazione delle porte
A. Porta attacco vuoto. B. Porta Paziente. 
C. Porta Tandem  (Ortopedica). D. Porta accessori.
Uso e installazione
1.  Contenitori Guardian™ (coperchio blu con contenitore 

rigido) e Contenitori PPV Guardian™ (coperchio blu con 
cestello giallo sotto e contenitore rigido): Fissare il coperchio 
al contenitore, accertandosi di inserire tutte le linguette di 
bloccaggio (Figura 1). Se applicabile, posizionare il gruppo 
contenitore/coperchio nella staffa di supporto riutilizzabile 
(Figura 2). Canne Flex Advantage® (coperchio blu con filtro 
bianco e canna flessibile): Rimuovere dall’imballaggio, quindi 
torcere ed estendere la canna (Figura 3). Inserire la cartuccia 
nel contenitore riutilizzabile premendo con forza sul coperchio 
per assicurare una chiusura ermetica (Figura 4). Sistemi CRD™ 
– Assicurare saldamente il coperchio alla cartuccia verificando 
che tutte le linguette siano fissate (Figura 5). Inserire la 
cartuccia nel contenitore rigido riutilizzabile (Figura 6). 
Premere forte sul coperchio per assicurare un chiusura propria.

2. Attaccare il tubo di vuoto alla porta A.
3. Collegare il circuito di aspirazione alla porta paziente.
4. Attivare il sistema di aspirazione.
Se si utilizza un sistema Tandem far riferimento alle istruzioni 
allegate al tubo tandem. Si raccomanda di non riempire 
completamente l’ultima cartuccia del tandem per consentire il 
travaso degli eccessi di liquido delle altre cartucce. 
Monouso
Nota: il contenitore deve essere collegato al vuoto fino al 
completamento dei punti 1-3.
1.  Disconnettere il tubo paziente dalla porta B e chiudere la porta 

con l’apposito tappo. Se si utilizza un sistema Tandem, riferirsi 
alle istruzioni fornite con il tubo tandem.

2.  Sigillare saldamente tutte le porte eccetto la porta vuoto (A).
3.  Disconnettere il tubo di vuoto dalla porta A e chiuderla con il 

tappo (Figura 7).
4.  Chiudere il sistema di aspirazione.
5.  Assicurarsi che tutte le linguette dell’anello CRD™ siano 

agganciate, fissando il tappo in posizione.
6.  Rimuovere la cartuccia sollevandola per il bordo del coperchio o 

dal manico (solo cartuccia da 12l).
Nota: Le cartucce sono monouso e non devono essere riutilizzate. 
Smaltire secondo il protocollo dell’ospedale.
Attenzione: Il contenuto delle cartucce è considerato 
potenzialmente a rischio.
In caso di  mancata aspirazione: Assicurarsi che il coperchio 
del contenitore sia chiuso ermeticamente. Verificare che le 
connessioni siano fissate ermeticamente e che il sistema di 
aspirazione sia in funzione. Nota: la cartuccia può collassare 
se ci sono perdite d’aria nel contenitore (solo nei sistemi Flex 
Advantage® e CRD™). 

Avvertenze
1.  Collegare il canister al vuoto solo al momento dell’utilizzo.
2.  Interruzioni premature dell’aspirazione possono verificarsi 

nelle seguenti condizioni per il sistema di chiusura meccanica:
	 •		Il	contenitore	viene	urtato	o	inclinato	improvvisamente.	

La valvola di troppo pieno è sensibile alle inclinazioni del 
liquido ed è disegnata per interrompere l’aspirazione in tali 
condizioni. Disporre di una lunghezza sufficiente di tubo 
paziente per evitare inclinazioni accidentali del contenitore 
durante la procedura.

	 •		Prodotti che rilascino gas, come il perossido di idrogeno o 
iodio povidone, possono produrre una quantità di schiuma che 
può attivare la valvola di chiusura oppure possono causare la 
fuoriuscita forzata di liquidi. 

	 •		Se	viene	utilizzato	un	filtro	PPV	Guardian™,	CRD™	o	Flex	
Advantage®, installare immediatamente un nuovo filtro. 
Ricollegare il tubo di depressione al Foro A.

3.  Se si fa uso di un contenitore Guardian™ PPV, installare 
immediatamente un nuovo contenitore. Si raccomanda di 
introdurre agenti solidificanti nella cartuccia prima di aver 
chiuso la fonte di vuoto. In caso contrario il liquido potrebbe 
fuoriuscire dalla porta accessoria quando il tappo viene 
rimosso.

4.  Per i sistemi di aspirazione con contenitori tandem si 
raccomanda di eliminare, tutti i contenitori monouso utilizzati 
e non utilizzati devono essere e in seguito di sostituirli dopo 
ogni procedura.

5. Non utilizzare per il drenaggio toracico o pleurico.
6.  Le cartucce Flex Advantage® e CRD™ devono essere usate 

solamente con i contenitori rigidi riutilizzabili della misura 
equivalente.

7.  I contenitori Medi-Vac® possono essere utilizzati 
esclusivamente con attrezzatura Medi-Vac®.

Rischi associati al riutilizzo: Questo dispositivo non è stato 
convalidato per essere riutilizzato. La forma del dispositivo 
potrebbe rendere difficoltosa la pulizia e una decontaminazione 
inadeguata potrebbe provocare il rischio di infezioni. In caso 
di riutilizzo e/o decontaminazione, il dispositivo potrebbe non 
garantire le prestazioni previste dal produttore e tali azioni 
potrebbero determinare il deterioramento del materiale con 
conseguente guasto del dispositivo.

ES   Contiene ftalatos: Bis(2-etilhexil)ftalato (DEHP) 
Atención: En su caso, la presencia y el tipo de ftalato se 
indicarán en la etiqueta del producto individual.
Instrucciones de Uso Clave de Identificación de los Puertos
A. Puerto de Vacío. B. Puerto de Paciente. 
C. Puerto Tándem (o Traumatología). D. Puerto para Accesorios.
Instalación y Uso
1.  Guardian™ Canisters (tapa azul con recipiente rígido) y 

Guardian™ PPV Canisters (tapa azul con canasta amarilla 
debajo y recipiente rígido): Ajuste la tapa al recipiente, 
asegurándose de ajustar todas las pestañas de traba (Figura 
1). De ser aplicable, ubique el ensamble de recipiente y tapa 
en el brazo de montaje reusable (Figura 2). Flex Advantage® 
Liners (tapa azul con filtro blanca y cobertor interno flexible): 
Extráigalo del paquete, y luego gire y extienda completamente 
el cobertor interno (Figura 3). Introducir el contenedor 

dentro del recipiente reutilizable. Presionar hacia abajo 
firmemente para conseguir un correcto sellado (Figura 4). 
CRD™ Liners – Conectar la tapa firmemente al recipiente 
semirrígido, asegurando el bloqueo de las uniones de cierre 
(Figura 5). Introducir el contenedor dentro del recipiente rígido 
reutilizable (Figura 6). Presionar firmemente hacia abajo para 
conseguir un correcto sellado.

2. Conectar el tubo de vacío al Puerto A. 
3. Conectar el tubo de Paciente al Puerto B. 
4. Abrir la Fuente de Vacío.
Si se requiere una configuración tándem tomar como referencia 
las instrucciones proporcionadas con los tubos de tándem. Se 
recomienda no llenar completamente el último contenedor en 
una configuración tándem para contener el sobrellenado de los 
otros contenedores.
Eliminación
Nota: El recipiente debe permanecer bajo vacío hasta que los 
pasos 1-3 hayan sido completados.
1.  Desconectar el tubo de Paciente del Puerto B y tapar el Puerto. 

Si se utilizan recipientes en tándem, tomar como referencia las 
instrucciones suministradas con los tubos tándem.

2.  Sellar firmemente todos los Puertos a excepción del Puerto de 
Vacío (Puerto A). 

3.  Desconectar el tubo de vacío del Puerto A y tapar el Puerto 
(Figura 7). 

4.  Cerrar la Fuente de Vacío.
5.  Asegúrese de que todas las pestañas del recipiente circular 

CRD™ estén enganchadas y fijen la tapa en su sitio.
6.  Retirar el contenedor tirando hacia arriba del exterior de la tapa 

(Figura 8) o del asidero (solo el tamaño de 12l). 
Nota: Los recipientes son de un solo uso y no deben ser 
reutilizados. Eliminar siguiendo el protocolo de aplicación en  
el hospital.
Precaución: El contenido de este producto es considerado 
potencialmente peligroso.
En caso de Pérdida de Vacío: Asegurar que la tapa se encuentra 
correctamente sellada con el recipiente. Asegurar que todas las 
conexiones son herméticas al aire y que el vacío está abierto. 
Nota: El contenedor puede colapsar si el aire se filtra dentro del 
recipiente reutilizable (sólo los contenedores Flex Advantage® y 
CRD™). Comprobar el sistema por si hubiera unidades dañadas y 
reemplazarlas.
Advertencia
1.  No está recomendado conectar el recipiente al vacío cuando no 

se está en uso.
2.  Puede producirse un bloqueo prematuro del vacío si el 

sistema de bloqueo mecánico se encuentra en las siguientes 
condiciones:

	 •		El	recipiente	se	cae	o	es	movido	repentinamente	desde	
su posición vertical. La válvula antireflujo es sensible a la 
inclinación y diseñada para bloquear el vacío ante estas 
condiciones. Utilizar suficiente longitud de tubo de paciente 
para evitar tirar en exceso del recipiente durante la práctica de 
aspiración.

	 •		La aspiración de agentes liberadores de gases, como 
peróxido de hidrógeno o povidona yodada, puede producir 
altas cantidades de espuma que pueden activar la Válvula 
antorreflujo o provocar que el líquido sea expulsado con fuerza 

fuera del recipiente.
	 •		Si	se	utiliza	un	recipiente	Guardian™,	CRD™	o	Flex	Advantage®	

PPV, instale un nuevo recipiente de inmediato. Reconecte el 
tubo de vacío al Puerto A.

3.  Recomendamos que cualquier agente solidificador se 
introduzca en el recipiente antes cerrar la fuente de vacío. Si no 
se opera de este modo puede ocurrir que el líquido fluya por el 
puerto de accesorios cuando se retire la tapa de éste.

4.  Para las configuraciones en tándem del recipiente de succión, 
se recomienda que todos los recipientes desechables usados y 
sin usar sean reemplazados después de cada procedimiento.

5. No indicado para drenaje torácico o pleural.
6.  Los contenedores Flex Advantage® y CRD™ deben utilizarse 

únicamente con el recipiente rígido reutilizable del tamaño 
correspondiente. 

7.  Los recipientes Medi-Vac® solo deben utilizarse con 
componentes Medi-Vac®.

Riesgos asociados a la reutilización: No se ha validado la 
reutilización de este dispositivo. El diseño del dispositivo puede 
dificultar su limpieza y, de no ser desinfectado adecuadamente, 
puede provocar riesgo de infección. Puede que el dispositivo 
no funcione de la forma prevista por el fabricante en caso 
de reutilización o desinfección, y esto puede provocar la 
degradación del material, lo que desencadenaría un fallo del 
dispositivo.

PT   Contém ftalatos: di(2-etilhexil)ftalato (DEHP)
Atenção: Se aplicável, a presença e o tipo de ftalato está 
indicada na etiqueta individual do produto.
Instruções de uso Identificação das ligações
A. Ligação ao vácuo. B. Ligação ao Paciente. 
C. Ligação “Tandem” (Ortopedia). D. Ligação para acessórios.
Preparação e utilização
1.  Guardian™ Canisters (tampa azul de vasilha rígida) e 

Guardian™ PPV Canisters (tampa azul com um cesto 
amarelo em baixo e vasilha rígida): Prenda a tampa à vasilha, 
assegurando-se de que todas as presilhas de segurança estão 
presas (Figura 1). Se aplicável, coloque o conjunto de frascos/ 
tampas no suporte de montagem reutilizável (Figura 2). Flex 
Advantage® Liners (tampa azul com cesto branco e tubo 
flexível): Remova da embalagem; depois, torça e estenda 
o tubo na sua totalidade (Figura 3). Colocá-lo no recipiente 
reutilizável. Pressionar para baixo com firmeza para que fique 
bem encaixado e a vedar bem (Figura 4). CRD™ Liners – 
conectar a tampa ao recipiente por forma a que fiquem bem 
fixos os elos de engate (Figura 5). Introduza o recipiente no 
suporte rígido reutilizável (Figura 6). Pressione firmemente a 
tampa para garantir uma boa vedação.

2. Conectar o tubo de vácuo á ligação “A”. 
3. Conectar o tubo paciente á ligação “B”. 
4. Abrir o vácuo.
Se for necessário uma ligação tandem, veja com atenção as 
instruções fornecidas com esta ligação. É recomendado que não 
encha por completo o ultimo recipiente, por forma a não causar 
problemas por sobre enchimento.
Descartar
Nota: Deve manter vácuo no canister até completar os passo 1-3.
1.  Desligar o tubo paciente da conexão “B” e tapar a mesma. 

Se estiver a utilizar ligações Tandem, veja com atenção as instruções 
fornecidas com esta ligação.
2.  Feche com firmeza a conexão de vácuo “A” e as restantes.
3.  Desligar o tubo de vácuo da conexão “A” e tapar com firmeza 

(Figura 7).
4.  Feche o vácuo.
5.  Certifique-se de que todas as abas circulares do CRD™ se 

encontram encaixadas, fixando a tampa na posição correcta.
6.  Retire o recipiente.
Nota: Os recipientes são de uso único. Não devem ser reutilizados. 
Deite-os fora de acordo com os protocolos em vigor no Hospital.
Atenção: O conteúdo destes recipientes pode ser altamente 
contaminante.
Se houver falha de vácuo: Verifique se os recipientes estão bem 
fechados. Verifique se todas as conexões estão bem seguras e se 
o vácuo está ligado. Note bem: Os recipientes (Flex Advantage® 
e CRD™ só recipiente) podem colapsar se houver fuga por má 
preparação dos mesmos. Verifique se existem sinais de dados no 
sistema e substitua as unidades afectadas.
Aviso
1.  Não é recomendavel abrir o vácuo num canister que não esteja 

a uso.
2.  Pode ocorrer um corte prematuro do vácuo, no sistema de corte 

mecânico, sob as seguintes condições:
	 •		Quando	o	recipiente	é	subitamente	mudado	da	sua	posição	

vertical. A válvula de segurança é automaticamente activada, por 
ser sensível a alterações de posição e bloqueia o vácuo. Use um 
tubo de comprimento adequado para evitar que tombe durante 
a sua utilização.

	 •		A aspiracao de gases libertados, tais como peroxido de 
hidrogenio ou povidona iodada, pode produzir elevada 
quantidade de espuma que pode activar prematuramente a 
valvula de seguranca ou ejectar a bolsa.

	 •		Se	uma	vasilha	Guardian™,	CRD™	ou	Flex	Advantage®	PPV		
estiver a ser utilizado, instale uma nova vasilha imediatamente. 
Religue o tubo de vacuum à entrada A. 

3.  É recomendada a utilização de um agente solidificador antes de 
desligar a fonte de vácuo. Se o não fizer, e se retirar a tampa da 
ligação dos acessórios, pode verificar-se fuga de líquidos.

4.  Para preparação de recipientes para aspiração tandem, 
recomenda-se que todos os recipientes descartáveis usados e não 
usados sejam decartados e subsequentemente substituídos após 
cada procedimento.

5. Não destinado a drenagem torácica ou pleural.
6.  Os recipientes Flex Advantage® e CRD™ só podem ser utilizados 

com o recipiente rígido reutilizável de tamanho equivalente.
7.  Vasilhas Medi-Vac® devem ser utilizadas somente com hardware 

Medi-Vac®.
Riscos associados à reutilização: A reutilização deste 
dispositivo não foi validada. O design do dispositivo poderá não 
facilitar a limpeza, e uma incorrecta descontaminação poderá 
resultar em risco de infecção. O dispositivo poderá não funcionar 
conforme especificado pelo fabricante se for reutilizado e/ou 
descontaminado, e poderá ocorrer degradação do material, dando 
origem a falha do dispositivo.

NL     Bevat Ftalaten: Bis(2-ethylhexyl)ftalaat (DEHP)
Let op: Indien van toepassing wordt de aanwezigheid en het 
type ftalaat op het afzonderlijke productlabel aangegeven.
Gebruiksaanwijzingen Overzicht aansluitingen
A. Vacuümaansluiting. B. Patiëntenaansluiting. 
C. Tandemaansluiting (orthopedisch). D. Hulpstukkenaansluiting.
Installatie en gebruik
1.  Guardian™ Bussen (blauw deksel met harde bus) en 

Guardian™ PPV Bussen (blauw deksel met hieronder een 
geel mandje en een harde bus): breng het deksel aan op 
de bus. Zorg er hierbij voor dat alle sluitlippen (Afbeelding 
1) aangrijpen. Plaats indien van toepassing het bus/deksel 
samenstel in de herbruikbare bevestigingsbeugel (Afbeelding 2). 
Flex Advantage® Voeringen (blauw deksel met wit filter en 
flexibele voering): Haal ze uit de verpakking; draai dan de voering 
en trek hem volledig uit (Afbeelding 3). Steek de opvangzak in 
de herbruikbare buitenpot. Druk stevig op het deksel, zodat u 
zeker bent van een degelijke afsluiting (Afbeelding 4). CRD™ 
Liners – Klik het deksel stevig op de opvangzak; let op dat alle 
sluitlipjes goed vastzitten (Afbeelding 5). Steek de opvangzak in 
de herbruikbare harde buitenpot (Afbeelding 6). Druk stevig op 
het deksel, zodat u zeker bent van een degelijke afsluiting.

2. Sluit de vacuümslang aan op aansluiting A. 
3. Sluit de patiëntenslang aan op aansluiting B. 
4. Schakel de vacuümvoorziening in.
Raadpleeg, indien een tandemconstructie nodig is, de gebruiks - 
aanwijzing bij de tandemslangenset. Bij een tandemconstructie is 
het aan te bevelen, de laatste buitenpot niet geheel te vullen, zodat 
een eventueel vloeistofoverschot uit de andere buitenpotten kan 
overvloeien.
Verwijdering
Opmerking: de canister moet onder vacuüm blijven tot stappen 
1 – 3 volledig afgehandeld zijn.
1.  Ontkoppel de patiëntenslang van aansluiting B en sluit 

de aansluiting af met het kapje. Raadpleeg, indien een 
tandemconstructie wordt gebruikt, de gebruiksaanwijzing bij de 
tandemslangenset.

2.  Sluit alle aansluitpoorten stevig af, behalve de vacuümaansluiting 
(aansluiting A).

3.  Ontkoppel de vacuümslang van aansluiting A en sluit de 
aansluiting af met het kapje (Afbeelding7).

4.  Schakel de vacuümvoorziening uit.
5.  Zorg ervoor dat alle CRD™-ringlipjes vastzitten, zodat het deksel 

goed op zijn plaats blijft.
6.  Verwijder de buitenpot door deze aan de rand van het deksel 

(Afbeelding 8) op te tillen, of aan het handvat (alleen bij de 
12-litermaat).

N.B.: Deze buitenpotten zijn voor eenmalig gebruik; zij mogen 
niet worden hergebruikt. Voer gebruikte buitenpotten af in 
overeenstemming met de ziekenhuisvoorschriften.
Voorzichtig: De inhoud van het product wordt als potentieel 
besmettelijk afval beschouwd. 
Bij onverhoopt uitvallen van het vacuüm: Controleer of het 
deksel van de buitenpot goed afgesloten is. Controleer of alle 
koppelingen goed zijn afgesloten en of de vacuümvoorziening 
is ingeschakeld. Let erop dat de opvangzak kan ineenklappen 
wanneer er lucht in de buitenpot naar binnen lekt (geldt alleen 

voor de Flex Advantage® en CRD™ opvangzakken). Controleer op 
systeemdefect en vervang de defecte unit.
Waarschuwing
1.  Het is afgeraden de buitenpot onder vacuüm te laten wanneer hij 

niet in gebruik is.
2.  Voortijdig uitschakelen van het vacuüm kan door de volgende 

situaties voor het mechanische uitschakelsysteem voorkomen:
	 •		De	buitenpot	stoot	ergens	tegenaan	of	wordt	plotseling	vanuit	

een verticale positie gekanteld. De afsluitklep is kantelgevoelig 
en zodanig ontworpen dat het vacuüm onder dergelijke 
omstandigheden wordt afgesloten. Zorg dat er gedurende de 
behandeling voldoende patiëntenslang voorhanden is, zodat de 
slangen tijdens een procedure kunnen worden aangetrokken en 
verlegd zonder dat de buitenpot kantelt.

	 •		Het afzuigen van gasafgevende stoffen, zoals waterstofperoxide 
of Povidone Iodine, kan veel schuim veroorzaken waardoor de 
afsluitklep geactiveerd kan worden of de vloeistof met kracht uit 
de buitenpot gedreven wordt. Wanneer de flow voortijdig wordt 
beëindigd, dient men de vacuümslang van aansluiting A los te 
koppelen en de afsluitklep terug te zetten in de open stand. 

	 •		Als er een Guardian™, CRD™ van Flex Advantage® PPV bus wordt 
gebruikt, plaats dan onmiddellijk een nieuwe bus. Sluit de 
vacuümslang weer aan op aansluiting A.

3.  Het is aan te bevelen, vóór het uitschakelen van de vacuümbron 
een willekeurig stollingsmiddel in de buitenpot te deponeren. 
Indien men dit nalaat, bestaat het risico dat er vloeistof uit 
de hulpstukkenaansluiting loopt wanneer het kapje wordt 
verwijderd.

4.  Voor opstellingen van buitenpotten met een tandemconstructie 
verdient het aanbeveling om alle gebruikte en ongebruikte 
buitenpotten na elke procedure weg te gooien en vervolgens te 
vervangen.

5. Niet geschikt voor thorax- of pleuradrainage.
6.  Flex Advantage® en CRD™ liners moeten gebruikt worden in een 

equivalente maat herbruikbare harde buitenpot.
7.  Medi-Vac® bussen dienen uitsluitend te worden gebruikt met 

Medi-Vac® hardware.
Risico’s bij hergebruik: Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor 
hergebruik. Door het ontwerp van het apparaat kan schoonmaken 
moeilijk zijn, en onvoldoende desinfecteren kan een infectierisico 
veroorzaken. Mogelijk presteert het apparaat niet zoals bedoeld 
door de fabrikant wanneer het wordt hergebruikt en/of 
gedesinfecteerd, waardoor er materiaalafbreking kan plaatsvinden 
met apparaatstoringen tot gevolg.

SV   Innehåller ftalater: bis(2-etylhexyl)ftalat (DEHP)
För kännedom: Om tillämpligt, kommer förekomst och typ 
av ftalat att beskrivas på den individuella produktetiketten.
Bruksanvisning Identifikation av portar
A. Vakuumport. B. Patientport. 
C. Tandemport (ortopedisk). D. Tillbehörsport.
Montering och användning
1.  Guardian™ behållare (blått lock med styv behållare) och 

Guardian™ PPV behållare (blått lock med korg under och 
styv behållare): Fäst locket vid behållaren och se till att aktivera 
alla låsflikar (Bild 1). Om tillämpligt, placera behållaren/
lockkonstruktionen i det återanvändbara monteringsfästet (Bild 
2). Flex Advantage® PPV-foder (blått lock med vitt filter och 

flexibelt foder): Ta ut den ur förpackningen; vrid sedan och dra 
ut fodret (Bild 3). Sätt innerbehållaren i den återanvändbara 
ytterbehållaren. Tryck ner locket för att säkerställa att det sitter 
tätt (Bild 4). CRD™ – innerbehållare – Fäst locket bestämt 
på innerbehållaren och försäkra dig om att alla låsflikar kopplas 
ihop (Bild 5). Placera innerbehållaren inuti den återanvändbara 
hårda ytterbehållaren (Bild 6). Tryck ner locket ordentligt så att 
behållaren blir tät.

2. Anslut vakuumslangen till Port A.
3. Anslut patientslangen till Port B.
4. Slå på vakuumtillförseln. Om tandemkoppling behövs, se 
instruktion som bifogas tandemslangen. Vi rekommenderar att den 
sista behållaren i tandemkopplingen ej fylls helt för att ge möjlighet 
för vätska att rinna över från de övriga behållarna. 
Avfallshantering
Obs! Behållaren bör hållas under vakuum tills steg 1-3 avslutats.
1.  Ta bort patientslangen från Port B och sätt på locket på porten. 

Om behållarna används tandemkopplade, se instruktion som 
bifogas tandemslangen.

2. Stäng alla portar utom vakuumporten (Port A).
3.  Avlägsna vakuumslangen från Port A och sätt på locket på porten 

(Bild 7).
4.  Stäng av vakuumet.
5.  Försäkra dig om att samtliga CRD™-ringklips håller fast locket 

ordentligt.
6.  Avlägsna behållaren genom att lyfta upp kanten på locket (Bild 8) 

eller med handtaget (endast 12 liter storlek).
Obs! Behållarna är av engångstyp och ska ej återanvändas. Kassera 
enligt sjukhusets rutiner.
Varning: Innehållet i behållaren räknas som potentiellt riskavfall.
Vid vakuumförlust: Kontrollera att locket är ordentligt fäst 
på ytterbehållaren. Kontrollera att alla anslutningar sitter fast 
ordentligt och att vakuumet är på. Observera att innerbehållaren 
kan falla ihop om luft läcker in i ytterbehållaren (gäller endast Flex 
Advantage® och CRD™). Kontrollera om systemet har skadats och 
byt i så fall ut skadad enhet.
Varning!
1.  Vi rekommenderar att behållaren inte utsätts för vakuum, när 

den inte används. 
2.  För tidig avstängning av vakuumet kan uppstå under följande 

betingelser för det mekaniska avstängningssystemet:
	 •		Behållaren	knuffas	eller	flyttas	plötsligt	från	en	vertikal	position.	

Avstängningsventilen är känslig för vinkeländring och har 
konstruerats för att stoppa vakuum under dessa betingelser. Se 
till att ha tillräckligt lång patientslang under ingreppet för att 
förhindra att behållaren tippar när man drar i sugslangen och 
flyttar den under ett ingrepp.

	 •		Att suga ut medel som frigör gaser, t.ex. väteperoxid eller 
povidonjod, kan producera stora mängder skum som kan 
aktivera avstängningsventilen eller orsaka att vätskan våldsamt 
sprutar ut ur behållaren. Om flödet stoppas för tidigt lossa 
vakuumslangen från Port A och låt avstängningsventilen falla 
tillbaka i öppen position.

	 •		Om en Guardian™, CRD™ eller Flex Advantage® PPV-behållare 
används, sätt dit en ny behållare omedelbart. Återanslut 
sugslangen till Port A.

3.  Vi rekommenderar att agenser som gör att vätskan stelnar tillförs 
behållaren innan vakuumkällan stängs av. Underlåtenhet att 

göra så kan orsaka att vätska rinner ut ur tillbehörsporten när det 
lilla locket tas av.
4.  För uppsättningar med flera samverkande sugbehållare 

rekommenderar vi att alla förbrukade och obegagnade 
engångsbehållare kasseras och ersätts efter varje ingrepp.

5. Inte avsedd för bröstkorgs- eller lungsäcksdränage.
6.  Flex Advantage®- och CDR-innerbehållare får endast användas 

med en återanvändbar hård behållare i samma storlek.
7.  Medi-Vac®-behållare ska endast användas med Medi-Vac®-

maskinvara.
Risker som återanvändning kan medföra: Den här 
anordningen har inte validerats för återanvändning. 
Anordningens konstruktion kan försvåra rengöring och om den 
är bristfälligt dekontaminerad, kan risk för infektion föreligga. 
Anordningen fungerar kanske inte så som tillverkaren avsett om 
den återanvänds och/eller dekontamineras. Detta kan orsaka 
nedbrytning av materialet, så att anordningen inte fungerar som 
den skall.

DA   Indeholder phthalater: Bis-2-ethylhexyl phthalat (DEHP)
Bemærk: Hvis relevant, vil forekomsten og typen 
af phthalat være afbilledet på de individuelle 
produktetiketter.
Brugsanvisning Identifikation af porte
A. Vakuumport. B. Patientport. 
C. Tandemport. D. Tilbehørsport.
Montering og brug
1.  Guardian™-beholder ((blåt låg med hård beholder) og 

Guardian PPV-beholder (blåt låg med gul kurv underneden 
og hård beholder): Sæt låget på beholderen, idet det sikres, 
at alle låsetapper bruges (figur 1). Hvis det er relevant, sættes 
samlingen af beholder/låg ind i det genbrugelige beslag 
(figur 2). Flex Advantage®-inderbeholder (blåt låg med 
hvidt filter og fleksibel inderbeholder): Tag inderbeholderen 
ud af indpakningen, drej og stræk den helt ud (figur 3). 
Sæt inderbeholderen i den genanvendelige yderbeholder. 
Kontrollér, at låget slutter tæt til yderbeholderens kant (figur 
4). CRD™-indlæg Sæt låget på inderbeholderen. Kontrollér, 
at alle låg er lukket til (figur 5). Indsæt indlægget i den 
genanvendelige hårde beholder (figur 6). Tryk ned på låget, og 
sørg for, at det slutter tæt.

2. Sæt den røde vakuum-slange til vakuumporten A.
3. Slut patient-slangen til  patientporten B.
4. Tænd for vakuumtilførslen.
Hvis det er nødvendigt at bruge seriekobling, kan du finde 
oplysninger om tilslutning i vejledningen, der fulgte med 
seriekoblingsslangen. Det anbefales, at den sidste inderbeholder 
i seriekoblingen ikke fyldes helt. Derved sikres det, at væsken kan 
løbe over fra de øvrige beholdere.
Bortskaffelse
Bemærk: Opsamlingsbeholderen skal være tilsluttet vakuum, 
indtil punkt 1 -3 er afsluttet.
1.  Fjern patientslangen fra port B, og sæt låget på patientporten. 

Hvis du bruger seriekobling, kan du finde oplysninger om 
tilslutning i vejledningen, der fulgte med seriekoblingsslangen.

2. Luk låget på alle porte undtagen vakuum-porten (a).
3.  Fjern vakuumslangen fra vakuum-porten A, og sæt 

beskyttelseslåget på (figur 7).

4.  Luk for sugekilden. 
5.  Sørg for, at alle CRD™-ringlåsene er tilkoblet, så låget holdes  

på plads.
6.  Fjern inderbeholderen ved at løfte kanten på låget opad  

(figur 8) eller ved hjælp af håndtaget (kun 12 liters-beholdere).
Bemærk: Beholderne er beregnet til engangsbrug. Bortskaf dem 
i henhold til hospitalets protokol.
Advarsel: Indholdet i beholderne regnes som potentielt 
risikoaffald.
Ved manglende vakuum: Kontrollér, at låget er korrekt sat 
fast på yderbeholderen. Kontrollér, at alle forbindelser slutter 
helt tæt, og at vakuumforsyningen er aktiveret. Bemærk: Hvis der 
trænger luft ind i yderbeholderen, kan inderbeholderen klappe 
sammen (gælder kun for Flex Advantage® og CRD™). Kontrollér 
systemet for skader, og udskift defekte enheder.
Advarsel
1.  Undlad at slutte opsamlingsbeholderen til vakuum, når suget 

ikke er tilsluttet.
2.  Afbrydelse af vakuum i utide kan forekomme i følgende 

situationer for det mekaniske afbrydelsessystem:
	 •		Beholderen	vælter	eller	flyttes	pludselig	fra	lodret	position.	

Aflukningsventilen er følsom over for positionsændring og 
produceret til at stoppe vakuum i disse situationer. Sørg 
for at have tilstrækkelig lang patientslange under brug, 
så beholderen ikke vælter, hvis der, hvis der trækkes i 
sugeslanger, eller den flyttes under en procedure.

	 •		Stoffer, der frigiver luftarter, som hydrogenperoxid og ioderet 
povidon, kan frembringe store mængder skum, der kan 
aktivere afbryderventilen eller bevirke, at væsken presses ud 
af opsamlingsbeholderen.

	 •		Hvis	der	bruges	en	Guardian™,	CRD™	eller	Flex	Advantage®	
PPV –yderbeholder, skal man straks montere en ny 
yderbeholder. Tilslut vakuumslangen til Port A igen.

3.  Tilføres medier, som medfører, at væsken stivner, anbefales 
det at tilføre disse, før vakuumtilførslen lukkes af. Ved uheld 
er der risko for, at væsken løber ud af beholderen, når det lille 
låg tages af.

4.  Ved tandemkobling af sugebeholdere anbefales 
det at bortskaffe og udskifte alle brugte og ubrugte 
engangsbeholdere efter hver procedure.

5. Ikke beregnet til dræning af thorax eller lungehinden.
6.  Flex Advantage® - og CRD™-indlæggene må kun bruges med 

genanvendelige hårde beholdere i passende størrelse.
7.  Medi-Vac®-beholdere må kun bruges med Medi-Vac®-

hardware.
Risici ved genbrug: Dette udstyr er ikke beregnet til genbrug. 
Udstyrets design gør det svært at rengøre, og hvis det ikke 
dekontamineres korrekt, kan det medføre risiko for infektion. 
Udstyret vil muligvis ikke fungere efter producentens hensigt, 
hvis det genbruges og/eller dekontamineres, og det kan medføre 
materialenedbrydning, så udstyret ikke fungerer korrekt.

NO   Inneholder ftalater: Bis(dietylheksyl)ftalat (DEHP)
Obs! Hvis relevant, vil tilstedeværelse og type ftalat 
fremgå på den enkelte produktetikett.
Bruksanvisning Identifikasjon av porter
A. Vakuumport. B. Pasientport.
C. Tandemport (orthopedisk). D. Tilleggsutstyrsport.

1. 2.

3. 4.

5. 6.

7. 8.

C

A

B

D


